with the SEC on July 30, 2015, (3) the audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 and notes thereto
of Iron Mountain included in the Iron Mountain May 7th Current Report, and (4) the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the
fiscal years ended June 30, 2015 (audited) and June 30, 2014 (unaudited) of Recall, which are included in Annex B to this proxy statement.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations also include certain purchase accounting adjustments, including items
expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results, such as increased amortization expense on acquired intangible assets. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations do not include the impact of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may
result from the acquisition or any related restructuring costs.

19

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form PRER14A

31

Table of Contents

 IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2015
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical

Iron
Mountain

Recall
(IFRS)
(Note 3)

U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments (Note)
Recall

(U.S. GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments (Note)
Financing

Adjustments (Note)
Pro

Forma
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 117,098 $ 88,500 $ � $ 88,500 $ (321,593) 7(a) $ 331,209 7(j) $ 215,214
Accounts receivable, net 596,252 183,200 � 183,200 � � 779,452
Deferred income taxes 21,609 � 17,389 5(a)(b) 17,389 (471) 7(h) � 38,527
Prepaid expenses and other 139,768 18,600 � 18,600 � � 158,368

Total Current Assets 874,727 290,300 17,389 307,689 (322,064) 331,209 1,191,561
Property, Plant and Equipment:
Property, plant and equipment 4,681,792 836,400 � 836,400 (229,867) 7(b) � 5,288,325
Less Accumulated depreciation (2,188,779) (423,300) � (423,300) 423,300 7(b) � (2,188,779)

Property, Plant and Equipment,
net 2,493,013 413,100 � 413,100 193,433 7(b) � 3,099,546
Other Assets, net:
Goodwill 2,388,697 677,200 � 677,200 260,884 7(c) � 3,326,781
Customer relationships and
acquisition costs 595,468 109,500 � 109,500 1,099,500 7(d) � 1,804,468
Deferred financing costs 43,827 � 6,091 5(c) 6,091 (6,091) 7(e) 27,500 7(j) 71,327
Other 26,845 13,900 (4,520) 5(a)(b) 9,380 51,276 7(d)(h) � 87,501

Total Other Assets, net 3,054,837 800,600 1,571 802,171 1,405,569 27,500 5,290,077

Total Assets $ 6,422,577 $ 1,504,000 $ 18,960 $ 1,522,960 $ 1,276,938 $ 358,709 $ 9,581,184

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term
debt $ 70,235 $ 21,800 $ � $ 21,800 $ � $ (17,400) 7(j) $ 74,635
Accounts payable 162,238 135,730 � 135,730 (1,497) 7(f) � 296,471
Accrued expenses 333,811 39,700 (19,552) 5(a)(b) 20,148 21 7(h) � 353,980
Deferred revenue 185,851 29,970 � 29,970 � � 215,821

Total Current Liabilities 752,135 227,200 (19,552) 207,648 (1,476) (17,400) 940,907
Long-term Debt, net of current
portion 4,718,915 626,700 6,091 5(c) 632,791 � 376,109 7(j) 5,727,815
Other Long-Term Liabilities 79,124 20,881 8,234 5(a) 29,115 13,890 7(g) � 122,129
Deferred Rent 100,336 11,351 � 11,351 (11,351) 7(f) � 100,336
Deferred Income Taxes 49,842 68,668 11,531 5(a)(b) 80,199 373,914 7(h) � 503,955

Equity:
Iron Mountain Incorporated
Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock 2,108 � � � 507 7(i) � 2,615
Additional paid-in capital 1,603,278 380,600 � 380,600 1,082,710 7(i) � 3,066,588
(Distributions in excess of
earnings) Earnings in excess of
distributions (766,849) 246,100 12,656 5(b) 258,756 (258,756) 7(i) � (766,849)
Accumulated other
comprehensive items, net (129,750) (77,500) � (77,500) 77,500 7(i) � (129,750)

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form PRER14A

32

Total Iron Mountain
Incorporated Stockholders'
Equity 708,787 549,200 12,656 561,856 901,961 � 2,172,604
Noncontrolling Interests 13,438 � � � � � 13,438

Total Equity 722,225 549,200 12,656 561,856 901,961 � 2,186,042

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 6,422,577 $ 1,504,000 $ 18,960 $ 1,522,960 $ 1,276,938 $ 358,709 $ 9,581,184

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

20

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form PRER14A

33

Table of Contents

 IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Iron
Mountain

Recall
(IFRS)
(Note 3)

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments(Note)

Recall
(U.S. GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments (Note)
Financing

Adjustments (Note)
Pro

Forma
Revenues:
Storage rental $ 1,860,243 $ 457,900 $ � $ 457,900 $ � $ � $ 2,318,143
Service 1,257,450 398,900 � 398,900 � � 1,656,350

Total Revenues 3,117,693 856,800 � 856,800 � � 3,974,493
Operating Expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and
amortization) 1,344,636 454,200 (8,700) 5(b) 445,500 (655) 8(a) � 1,789,481
Selling, general and administrative 869,572 228,200 � 228,200 (7,100) 8(b) � 1,090,672
Depreciation and amortization 353,143 70,800 � 70,800 81,574 8(c)(d) � 505,517
Loss (gain) on disposal/write-down of
property, plant and equipment (excluding real
estate), net 1,065 5,800 � 5,800 � � 6,865

Total Operating Expenses 2,568,416 759,000 (8,700) 750,300 73,819 � 3,392,535
Operating Income (Loss) 549,277 97,800 8,700 106,500 (73,819) � 581,958
Interest Expense, Net 260,717 20,100 � 20,100 � 50,641 8(g) 331,458
Other Expense (Income), Net 65,187 (1,600) � (1,600) � � 63,587

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Before Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes
and (Gain) Loss on Sale of Real Estate 223,373 79,300 8,700 88,000 (73,819) (50,641) 186,913
(Benefit) Provision for Income Taxes (97,275) 26,300 2,436 5(b) 28,736 (20,669) 8(e) 5,771 8(g) (83,437)
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Real Estate, Net of Tax (8,307) � � � � � (8,307)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations 328,955 53,000 6,264 59,264 (53,150) (56,412) 278,657
(Loss) Income from Discontinued Operations,
Net of Tax (209) � � � � � (209)

Net Income (Loss) 328,746 53,000 6,264 59,264 (53,150) (56,412) 278,448
Less: Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests 2,627 � � � � � 2,627

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Iron
Mountain Incorporated $ 326,119 $ 53,000 $ 6,264 $ 59,264 $ (53,150) $ (56,412) $ 275,821

Earnings per Share�Basic $ 1.67 $ 1.12
Earnings per Share�Diluted $ 1.66 $ 1.11
Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding�Basic 195,278 50,669 8(f) 245,947
Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding�Diluted 196,749 50,669 8(f) 247,418

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

21

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form PRER14A

34

Table of Contents

 IRON MOUNTAIN INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Iron
Mountain

Recall
(IFRS)
(Note 3)

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments(Note)

Recall
(U.S. GAAP)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments (Note)
Financing

Adjustments(Note)
Pro

Forma
Revenues:
Storage rental $ 920,081 $ 217,200 $ � $ 217,200 $ � $ � $ 1,137,281
Service 588,939 183,600 � 183,600 � � 772,539

Total Revenues 1,509,020 400,800 � 400,800 � � 1,909,820
Operating Expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and
amortization) 647,937 207,800 (11,083) 5(b) 196,717 (328) 8(a) � 844,326
Selling, general and administrative 412,299 113,600 � 113,600 (16,051) 8(b) � 509,848
Depreciation and amortization 173,500 33,700 � 33,700 42,487 8(c)(d) � 249,687
Loss (gain) on disposal/write-down of
property, plant and equipment (excluding real
estate), net 848 (1,500) � (1,500) � � (652)

Total Operating Expenses 1,234,584 353,600 (11,083) 342,517 26,108 � 1,603,209
Operating Income (Loss) 274,436 47,200 11,083 58,283 (26,108) � 306,611
Interest Expense, Net 130,985 11,800 � 11,800 � 28,268 8(g) 171,053
Other Expense (Income), Net 24,353 1,700 � 1,700 � � 26,053

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Before Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes
and (Gain) Loss on Sale of Real Estate 119,098 33,700 11,083 44,783 (26,108) (28,268) 109,505
Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes 23,352 1,200 3,103 5(b) 4,303 (7,310) 8(e) 2,979 8(g) 23,324
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Real Estate, Net of Tax � � � � � � �

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations 95,746 32,500 7,980 40,480 (18,798) (31,247) 86,181
(Loss) Income from Discontinued Operations,
Net of Tax � � � � � � �

Net Income (Loss) 95,746 32,500 7,980 40,480 (18,798) (31,247) 86,181
Less: Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interests 1,320 � � � � � 1,320

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Iron
Mountain Incorporated $ 94,426 $ 32,500 $ 7,980 $ 40,480 $ (18,798) $ (31,247) $ 84,861

Earnings per Share�Basic $ 0.45 $ 0.32
Earnings per Share�Diluted $ 0.45 $ 0.32
Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding�Basic 210,468 50,669 8(f) 261,137
Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding�Diluted 212,163 50,669 8(f) 262,832

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

22

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form PRER14A

35

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 NOTE 1�DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION

[…]

consolidated financial statements included within the Iron Mountain May 7th Current Report, which has been incorporated by reference into this
proxy statement, as this adjustment is not directly attributable to the Transaction.

 NOTE 9�SUPPLEMENTARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED REVENUE INFORMATION

   The following tables provide certain unaudited supplementary data for Iron Mountain, Recall and the combined company on a pro forma
basis. See Note 2 within the notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information beginning on page 23 for information
concerning how the historical consolidated statement of operations information of Iron Mountain and Recall for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2014 and the six months ended June 30, 2015 were derived.

35

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form PRER14A

54

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 9�SUPPLEMENTARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED REVENUE INFORMATION (Continued)

 Revenues by Geography

Iron Mountain
(as reported for
the six months
ended June 30,

2015)

Recall
(for the

six months ended
June 30, 2015)

Pro Forma (for
the six months
ended June 30,

2015)
North America(1) $ 1,097,635 $ 161,700 $ 1,259,335
Latin America(2) 116,569 30,500 147,069
Europe(3) 250,208 88,800 339,008
Asia Pacific(4) 44,608 119,800 164,408

$ 1,509,020 $ 400,800 $ 1,909,820

Iron Mountain
(as reported for
the year ended
December 31,

2014)

Recall
(for the

twelve months ended
December 31, 2014)

Pro Forma (for
the year ended
December 31,

2014)
North America(1) $ 2,199,148 $ 306,900 $ 2,506,048
Latin America(2) 247,318 69,700 317,018
Europe(3) 569,018 214,700 783,718
Asia Pacific(4) 102,209 265,500 367,709

$ 3,117,693 $ 856,800 $ 3,974,493

(1)
Includes the United States and Canada.

(2)
Includes Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Mexico and Peru.

(3)
Includes Austria, Belgium, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Netherlands, Norway,
Poland, Romania, Russia, Serbia, Slovakia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey, Ukraine and the United Kingdom.

(4)
Includes Australia, India, China, Hong Kong-SAR, Malaysia, New Zealand, Singapore, Taiwan and Thailand.

36

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form PRER14A

55

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

NOTE 9�SUPPLEMENTARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED REVENUE INFORMATION (Continued)

 Revenues by Product and Service Line

Iron Mountain
(as reported for
the six months
ended June 30,

2015)

Recall
(for the

six months ended
June 30, 2015)

Pro Forma (for
the six months
ended June 30,

2015)
Records Management(1)(2) $ 1,128,065 $ 311,100 $ 1,439,165
Data Management(1)(3) 262,636 41,800 304,436
Destruction(1)(4) 118,319 47,900 166,219

$ 1,509,020 $ 400,800 $ 1,909,820

Iron Mountain
(as reported for
the year ended
December 31,

2014)

Recall
(for the

twelve months ended
December 31, 2014)

Pro Forma (for
the year ended
December 31,

2014)
Records Management(1)(2) $ 2,329,546 $ 658,500 $ 2,988,046
Data Management(1)(3) 531,516 88,700 620,216
Destruction(1)(4) 256,631 109,600 366,231

$ 3,117,693 $ 856,800 $ 3,974,493

(1)
Each of the offerings within the product and service lines has a component of revenue that is storage rental related and a component
that is service revenues, except the Destruction service offering, which does not have a storage component.

(2)
Includes business records management, compliant records management and consulting services, document management solutions,
fulfillment services, health information management solutions, energy data services, dedicated facilities management and technology
escrow services.

(3)
Includes data protection and recovery services and entertainment services.